

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/4/2022 9:55 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1013639

THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

4501 38TH WEST SEATTLE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; RUN YONG, USA, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company; 5229 UNIVERSITY, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; and Z REAL ESTATE, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

CRAIG JONATHAN HANSEN, individually and on behalf of the marital community of CRAIG JONATHAN HANSEN and JANE DOE HANSEN; and HANSEN LAW GROUP, PS, a Washington Professional Services Corporation,

Respondents.

---

ANSWER OF RESPONDENTS  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Lori Worthington Hurl, WSBA #40647  
Kristin E. Bateman, WSBA #54681  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
(206) 689-8500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. IDENTITY OF PARTIES.....   | 1                  |
| II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....   | 1                  |
| III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....  | 2                  |
| IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3                  |
| A. The Dissolution.....   | 4                  |
| B. The Zheng/Zhang LLCs’ Lawsuit Against<br>Li (the Companion Case).....  | 8                  |
| C. The Current Action.....  | 10                 |
| V. ARGUMENT .....   | 12                 |
| A. Considerations Governing Acceptance of<br>Review .....   | 12                 |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding<br>the Zheng/Zhang LLCs’ Claims for<br>Improper Marital Liens and Garnishment<br>Does Not Conflict with Decisions of this<br>Court or the Court of Appeals (RAP<br>13.4(b)(1)-(2))..... | 13                 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held<br>the Zheng/Zhang LLCs’ Claims for<br>Improper Marital Liens and<br>Garnishment Were Litigated and<br>Decided in the Companion Case .....   | 13                 |
| 2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does<br>Not Condone “Unconstitutional<br>Litigation Tactics” .....  | 18                 |
| 3. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does<br>Not Allow Garnishment of a Non-   |                    |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
|     | Party’s Account to Satisfy a Party’s Debts.....   | 23 |
| C.  | The Court of Appeals’ Decision That the Zheng/ Zhang LLCs Failed to Prove Hansen’s Actions Were an Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice Does Not Conflict with Decisions of this Court or the Court of Appeals ..... | 25 |
| D.  | The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest for Determination by This Court (RAP 13.4(b)(4)).....   | 28 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION.....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   |                |
| <i>4501 38th West Seattle, LLC, et al. v. Hansen and Hansen Law Group, P.S.</i> , No. 83454-1-I (September 12, 2022) (unpublished)..... | 1              |
| <i>5229 University, LLC v. Jialin Li</i> , No. 81571-7-I (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 4, 2021) (unpublished) .....                              | passim         |
| <i>Christensen v. Grant Cnty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004) .....   | 13, 14, 17     |
| <i>Discipline of VanDerbeek</i> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Fite v. Lee</i> , 11 Wn. App. 21, 521 P.2d 964 (1974) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013) .....   | 26             |
| <i>Kyreacos v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 425, 572 P.2d 723 (1977) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 803, 497 P.3d 431 (2021) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Olympic Forest Products, Inc. v. Chaussee Corp.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 418, 511 P.2d 1002 (1973) .....                                       | 23             |
| <i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Ross v. Scannell</i> , 97 Wn.2d 598, 647 P.2d 1004 (1982) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Seattle–First Nat’l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987) .....  | 14             |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Tri-State Development, Ltd. v. Johnston</i> , 160 F.3d<br>528 (9th Cir. 1998).....      | 19 |
| <i>Woody’s Olympia Lumber, Inc. v. Roney</i> , 9 Wn.<br>App. 626, 513 P.2d 849 (1973)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 112 S. Ct. 1827<br>L.Ed.2d 504 (1992) .....           | 20 |

**Statutes**

|                    |        |
|--------------------|--------|
| RCW 2.06.040.....  | 30     |
| RCW 6.25.070.....  | 19, 20 |
| RCW 6.27.060.....  | 11, 25 |
| RCW 26.16.100..... | passim |
| RCW 60.40.010..... | 21, 22 |

**Rules**

|                 |        |
|-----------------|--------|
| GR 14.1(a)..... | 30     |
| RAP 13.4 .....  | passim |
| RAP 18.17 ..... | 30     |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| LAWS OF 2004, ch.73, § 2.....  | 21     |
| Tegland, Karl B., 14A WASHINGTON PRACTICE,<br><i>Civil Procedure</i> § 35.32 (1st ed. 2003).....                                   | 14, 17 |
| Trautman, Philip A., <i>Claim and Issue Preclusion<br/>in Civil Litigation in Washington</i> , 60 Wash. L.<br>Rev. 805 (1985)..... | 14     |
